

No. 11-14554-EE

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CORRINE BROWN, MARIO DIAZ-BALART, AND
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KURT S. BROWNING, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA,
FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MIGUEL DE GRANDY
800 DOUGLAS ROAD
SUITE 850
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
(305) 444-7737
FAX (305) 443-2616
mad@degrandylaw.com
*COUNSEL FOR THE FLORIDA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES*

GEORGE N. MEROS, JR.
ALLEN WINSOR
GRAYROBINSON PA
301 S. BRONOUGH STREET
SUITE 600
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301
(850) 577-9090
FAX (850) 577-3311
gmeros@gray-robinson.com
awinsor@gray-robinson.com
*COUNSEL FOR THE FLORIDA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES*

STEPHEN M. CODY
16610 SW 82 COURT
PALMETTO BAY, FL 33157
(305) 753-2250
stcody@stephencody.com
*COUNSEL FOR CORRINE BROWN
AND MARIO DIAZ-BALART*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Elections Clause Authorizes State Regulation of Federal Elections Only Through the State’s Legislative Process.....	3
A. Appellees Misread <i>Smiley</i> and <i>Hildebrant</i>	5
B. Amendment Six Was Not Enacted Through Florida’s Legislative Process.....	9
C. The Framers’ Commitment of Election Regulation to the “Legislature Thereof” Was Not Intended to Allow Direct Regulation By Initiative.....	14
D. Appellees Overstate the Potential Impact of This Court’s Decision On Other States and Provisions.....	17
II. Amendment Six is Not an Appropriate Regulation of the Time, Place, or Manner of Federal Elections.....	20
A. Amendment Six Operates To Change Electoral Outcomes.....	21
B. Amendment Six’s Minority Provisions Further Demonstrate Its Focus on Results.....	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Limited Marine Net Fishing</i> , 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<i>Collier v. Gray</i> , 157 So. 40 (Fla. 1934)	13
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510, 121 S. Ct. 1029 (2001)	23, 24
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’rs</i> , 376 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339, 345 (1879).....	26
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003)	25
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221, 40 S. Ct. 495 (1920).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 378 (1798)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S. Ct. 2764 (1983)	16
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , -- U.S. --, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	22
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266, 119 S. Ct. 693 (1999)	25

<i>Maleng v. King County Corr. Guild</i> , 76 P.3d 727 (Wash. 2003).....	13
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565, 36 S. Ct. 708 (1916)	2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 491, 112 S. Ct. 820 (1992)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362 (1964)	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355, 52 S. Ct. 397 (1932)	passim
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 872 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1994).....	13
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995)	21, 24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267, 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)	22
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1, 84 S. Ct. 526 (1964)	17
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783, 93 S. Ct. 2348 (1973)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (1975)	26
41 Fed. Reg. 34,329 (1976)	26
Brief for Amici NAACP & Democracia Ahora, <i>Roberts v. Brown</i> , 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010) (No. SC10-1362)	27
Federalist No. 59 (Hamilton)	16

Fla. H.R. Jour. 650 (Reg. Sess. 2005)	11
Fla. S. Comm. on Govt'l Reform & Oversight, <i>A Review of the Citizen Initiative Method of Proposing Amendments to the Florida Constitution</i> (March 1995)	11, 12
Nathaniel A. Persily, <i>The Peculiar Geography of Direct Democracy: Why the Initiative, Referendum and Recall Developed in the American West</i> , 2 Mich. L. & Pol'y Rev. 11 (1997).....	16
Reginald Fields, <i>Ohio voters overwhelmingly reject Issue 2, dealing a blow to Gov. John Kasich</i> , The Plain Dealer, Nov. 8, 2011	10
The Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, 120 Stat. 577	26
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Conn. Const. art. III, § 5	17
Fla. Const. art. III, § 1.....	passim
Fla. Const. art. III, § 4.....	18
Fla. Const. art. III, § 6.....	18
Fla. Const. art. III, § 7.....	18
Fla. Const. art. III, § 8.....	18
Fla. Const. art. XI, § 3	10
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1	10
U.S. Const. amend XV	26
U.S. Const. amend XVII.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	14, 19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	2, 14, 25
